guidance to Band Council and Administration around natural resource
matters and managing and monitoring the land. The department is
responsible for managing referrals, as well as project funding related to
natural resources and the environment.

LNIB Development Corporation
The Development Corporation promotes ongoing wealth creation for the
Band, prioritizes community development and provides employment
opportunities while committing to the stewardship of resources.

15

Lower Nicola Indian Band
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

2. Change in Accounting Policy

Effective April 1, 2024, the Band adopted the Public Sector Accounting Handbook Standard, PS
3280, Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard requires the reporting of legal obligations
associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets by public sector entities. The standard
was adopted on the modified retroactive basis at the date of adoption. Under the modified
retroactive method, the discount rate and assumptions used on initial recognition are those as of
the date of adoption of the standard. The impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

2024
Restated

2024
Originally
presented Restatement

Tangible capital assets - cost $ 84,653,238 $ 84,554,740 $ 98,498
Tangible capital assets - accumulated amortization 52,543,556 52,501,316 42,240
Asset retirement obligation 344,520 - 344,520
Accumulated surplus, end of year 112,967,650 113,255,912 (288,262)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,200,798 2,186,843 13,955

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2025 2024

Consists of:
Cash $ 31,516,337 $ 16,426,869
Term deposits 303,943 301,038

$ 31,820,280 $ 16,727,907

Externally restricted
Ottawa Trust Funds $ 303,943 $ 301,038
Social housing replacement reserve restricted cash (Note 10) 993,794 728,160
Social housing operating reserve restricted cash (Note 10) 687,845 573,639

1,985,582 1,602,837

Unrestricted 29,834,698 15,125,070

$ 31,820,280 $ 16,727,907

The Social housing reserve funds are externally restricted by CMHC and the Ottawa Trust Fund is
externally restricted by Indigenous Services Canada.

16

Lower Nicola Indian Band